WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

70.3010

**REGULAR SESSION, 1989** 

# ENROLLED Com. Sul. for HOUSE BILL No. 2010

(By Mr. Speaker, mr. Chambers, + Ool Hatcher)

Passed March 2, 1989 In Effect Ninety Days From Passage

### ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

## H. B. 2010

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Hatcher)

[Passed March 2, 1989; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seventeen-a, article one-c, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to allowing the court to make conditions of bond concerning contact with the victim as necessary to protect the victim.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seventeen-a, article one-c, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1C. BAIL.

### §62-1C-17a. Bail in situations of alleged child abuse and alleged sexual offenses.

1 When the offense charged is an assault or other  $\mathbf{2}$ offense against a child who is defined in chapter forty-3 nine of this code, it may be a condition of bond that the 4 defendant shall not live in the same residence as the 5victim of the alleged offense, and the court may make 6 such other conditions of bond with respect to contact 7 with the victim as it deems necessary under the 8 circumstances to protect the child.

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2010] 2

9 In cases where the charge is a sexual offense, as 10 defined in chapter sixty-one of this code, against any 11 person, the court, upon a showing of cause, may make 12 such conditions of bond on the defendant or on any 13 witness bond issued under section fifteen of this article 14 as it deems necessary with respect to contact with the 15 victim.

#### 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2010

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delega

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within is approved this the 19th day of March 1989. Gobernor GCIU ...... C-641 ®

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date <u>3/13/89</u> Time <u>2:09</u>